
To: Councillors Woodward (Chair), 
Grashoff and Livingston.

Peter Sloman
Chief Executive

Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading, RG1 2LU

0118 937 3787

Our Ref: lcs.c/agenda
Your Ref: 

Direct: 0118 937 2368
e-mail: amy.bryan@reading.gov.uk

28 November 2017

Your contact is: Amy Bryan & Peter Driver – Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 – THURSDAY 7 DECEMBER
2017

A meeting of Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 will be held on Thursday 7 December
2017 at 9.30am in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading.  

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

WARDS AFFECTED PAGE NO

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in relation to the items for consideration;

(b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on the grounds 
they:

(i) Have submitted a relevant representation as an 
interested party; or

(ii) Will be speaking on behalf of an interested party.

At this point, the following motion will be moved by the Chair:

‘That, in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, members of the press and public be 
excluded during consideration of the following item of business on the 
grounds that the public interest in doing so outweighed the public 
interest in the hearing taking place in public.’
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ITEM TO BE CONSIDERED IN CLOSED SESSION

2.

9.30am

APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF DESIGNATED 
PRESMISES SUPERVISOR

1

To consider an application for the variation of Designated Premises
Supervisor (DPS).

ITEM TO BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC SESSION

3.

10.30am

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE – PREMIER INN, LETCOMBE STREET, 
READING

KATESGROVE 33

To consider an application for the review of the Premises Licence in 
respect of Premier Inn, Letcombe Street, Reading.
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LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE THURSDAY 7TH

DECEMBER 2017 AT 10.30AM

1.  Premises: 

2.  Applicants Requesting Review:

3. Grounds for Review 

4. Date of receipt of application:  

Appendix RF-I 
5. Date of closure of period for representations:

6.  Representations received:

appendix RF-2

appendix RF-3



7. Background 

A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix RF-4

8.  Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy 
Statement

9. Power of Licensing Authority on the determination of a Review and Interim 
Steps

In determining the review application



Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 April 
2017

Licensing Objectives and Aims: 



Representations from the police 

Licensing authorities acting as responsible authorities 





Reading Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy: 



12. Children And Licensed Premises 



APPENDIX RF-1
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APPENDIX 6





APPENDIX 7

APPENDIX 8
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APPENDIX 10



APPENDIX 11

APPENDIX 12



APPENDIX 13
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APPENDIX 15



Name of Officer 
Type of Application 

Name of Premises 

Address 

Licensable Activities 

Finish Times Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
2400  2400  2400  0230  0230   0230   2400 

Content of Application:  

Licensing Officer’s Comments: 

APPENDIX RF-2



We met with Mr Gorkum, the designated premises supervisor was present. The following issues were 
found in relation to non compliance with the conditions attached to the premises licence and licensing 
law (summary). 

Appendix PN1

Appendix PN2 

Appendix PN3



Appendix PN4

Paragraphs that may assist from the revised (2017) Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 

Protection of children from harm  



Age verification 

The review process 





Date Received Date Due 

Peter Narancic Date

Staff authorised to sell alcohol shall be accredited to BII Level 1 Award in Responsible Alcohol Retailing 
(ARAR) or any other similarly recognised nationally approved accreditation curriculum, within four weeks 
for existing and subsequent new employees; 



































































































APPENDIX RF-3





HEREBY GRANT PREMISES LICENCE 

Premises Licence Number  LP2001935

Premises Details 
Trading name of Premises and Address

Telephone Number 0870 850 6318

Where the Licence is time limited the dates the Licence is valid
N/A

Licensable Activities 
Licensable Activities authorised by the Licence

Authorised Hours for Licensable Activities 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 

Hours for the Performance of Live Music 

Hours for the Playing of Recorded Music 

APPENDIX RF-4



Hours for the Performance of Dance

Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment 

Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol 

Opening Hours 
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public

Alcohol
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off 
supplies 

Premises Licence Holder 
Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Name:
Address:



Additional Details 
Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where 
the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 

Name:
Address:

Designated Premises Supervisor 
Personal Licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by the 
designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply 
of alcohol 

Personal Licence Number:
Issuing Authority:

 03/08/2016 



Annex 1 

Mandatory Conditions 

Supply of Alcohol 

To be applied where a premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 

Film Exhibitions 

Door Supervisors 

To be applied where a premises licence or club premises certificate includes a 
condition that any person must be at the premises to carry out a security activity.
[Except premises with a premises licence authorising only plays or films or 
premises used exclusively by a club]. 

To be applied only where a premises licence or club premises certificate 
authorises the exhibitions of films 



Responsible Drink Promotions (commencement date 01/10/2014) 



Drink Measurements (commencement date 01/10/2014) 



Minimum Permitted Pricing (commencement 28th May 2014)

Embedded Restrictions from the Acts listed below to be carried forward to the 
premises licence in accordance with Schedule 8 to the Licensing Act 2003. 

Acts applicable to this licence for the purposes of embedded restrictions



Annex 2 

Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 

General

Prevention of Crime & Disorder 

Protection of Children from Harm 



Annex 3 

Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 

Annex 4 

Plans
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Witness Statement Page 1 of 1

Criminal Procedure Rules, r 16.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s.9

URN:

Statement of: Simon Wheeler

Age if under 18 (if over insert “over 18”): Over 18 Occupation: Police Constable 5787

This statement (consisting of ……1…... Pages(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it

knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it, anything which I know to be 

false, or do not believe to be true.

Signature: Simon Wheeler Date: 24/10/2017

I am Police Constable 5787 WHEELER of the Thames Valley Police, currently stationed at Reading 
Police Station.

On 12th October 2017 at 2215 hours I was on duty and in full uniform using call sign EA62 and in crew 
with PC 6571 Steve Marr. Also in attendance with me was PC 2431 Mark DUNFORD in plain clothes 
and Mr Peter Narancic a Reading Borough Council Licensing enforcement officer.

Also with us was a female Police cadet aged thirteen years old who shall be referred to as YP/01.

At this time we were attending the PREMIER INN, LETCOMBE STREET, READING, BERKSHIRE 
undertaking a test purchase exercise for both Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and alcohol sales to 
underage persons.

PC DUNFORD and YP/01 had entered the hotel to complete a test purchase initially for CSE whereby 
they would attempt to obtain a double room for the two of them and then YP/01 was to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage.

Having entered the hotel a number of minutes later PC DUNFORD informed us by mobile phone that 
they had been able to both book a double bed room for them and also YP/01 had been able to purchase 
an alcoholic drink.

I entered the premises with PC MARR and MR Narancic and met PC DUNFORD and YP/01 in the bar 
area seated with two drinks. PC DUNFORD related what had happened and I accompanied YP/01 from 
the bar and back to our vehicle outside. PC MARR remained inside with Mr Narancic to discuss the CSE 
element of the offence and approximately fifteen minutes later PC DUNFORD came back out to the car 
to allow me to re-enter the premises to deal with the licensing offences which had taken place.

On arrival PC MARR showed me to the bar area and a table where the staff member who had both 
booked the room and sold the alcohol to the child was. This staff member I now know to be James 
Anthony MURREN b. 19/05/1998.

I cautioned MURREN at 2245 hours and informed him he was not under arrest and free to leave at any 
time. After caution MURREN stated “I SOLD THE ALCOHOL BUT I THOUGHT SHE WAS 24 OR 25, 
BUT IT WAS A MISTAKE””.

MURREN had sold the child YP/01 a glass of Malibu and Coke an alcoholic beverage without asking for 
any identification or proof of age.

This is an offence contrary to Section 146(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 and having completed the 
relevant checks issued MURREN with a fixed penalty notice for the sale of alcohol to a person under 18 
years of age. Reference number 043 80 3 0093642 1 18. PC 5787 WHEELER

Signature: Simon Wheeler Signature Witnessed by: N/A

12/2012



MG11

Witness Statement Page 1 of 1

Criminal Procedure Rules, r 16.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s.9

URN:

Statement of: Steven MARR

Age if under 18 (if over insert “over 18”): Over 18 Occupation: Police Constable 6571

This statement (consisting of ……1…... Pages(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it

knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it, anything which I know to be 

false, or do not believe to be true.

Signature: Steven MARR Date: 22/11/2017

I am Police Constable Steven MARR of the Thames Valley Police. I am currently based at Reading 
Police Station.

On 12th October 2017 at around 2210 hours I was on duty and in full uniform with call sign EA19. I was in 
crew with PC 5787 WHEELER. Also in attendance was PC 2431 Mark DUNFORD in plain clothes and 
Peter NARANCIC from Reading Borough Council Licensing. We were in attendance with a Thames 
Valley Police Cadet who was aged thirteen years old and female, she will be referred to as YP/01.

We attended PREMIER INN, LETCOMBE STREET, READING, BERKSHIRE for the purpose of a test 
purchasing exercise for Child Sexual Exploitation and also underage alcohol sales.

PC DUNFORD and YP/01 had entered the hotel in an attempt to book and pay for a hotel room and also 
for YP/01 to purchase alcohol. PC WHEELER and I waited outside in the vehicle along with MR 
NARANCIC. Shortly afterwards PC DUNFORD phoned on his mobile phone to notify us that he had 
booked and paid for the room and that YP/01 had purchased alcohol.

PC WHEELER, MR NARANCIC and I met PC DUNFORD and YP/01 in the bar area, they were sat at a 
table with a Malibu and Coke. PC DUNFORD explained what had taken place. PC WHEELER and 
YP/01 left the premises. I remained on scene with the member of staff who had sold the room and 
drinks. He identified himself to me as James MURREN born 19/05/98. MURREN was very apologetic 
and immediately acknowledged his error in selling the drink to YP/01 along with providing YP/01 and PC 
DUNFORD a double room. I spoke in depth with MURREN regarding our Child Sexual Exploitation 
prevention program and the training that we could offer to the business to raise awareness of the matter. 
MURREN was very receptive and explained that his organisation has not trained him in the prevention of 
Child Sexual Exploitation.

Other than a small group of males sitting near the bar the bar and restaurant area was almost empty. 
There were quite a lot of members of staff in and around the bar. I could not identify any of them other 
than MURREN. 

Shortly afterwards PC WHEELER discussed the matter of the alcohol sale with MURREN. MURREN 
was issued a fixed penalty notice by PC WHEELER before leaving.

This statement was concluded at 1240hrs on WEDNESDAY 22nd NOVEMBER 2017.

Signature: Steven MARR Signature Witnessed by: N/A

12/2012




